DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE
Bureau of Operations, Licensure Services-Profiling Section
Summary Narrative

Laura Elise Reinertson, ME 78533

Date Action Taken:

February 17, 2005

Allegation:

Allegations of a violation of Section 458.331(1)(nn), F.S. by failing to comply with
several provisions of Rule 64B8-9.009, Florida Administrative Code, in one or more of
the following ways: failed to comply with the physician office registration requirements in
that she failed to register with the Board of Medicine to perform level II office based
surgeries; failed to comply with the level II offices surgery crash cart resuscitative
medications requirements in that there were insufficient amounts of Epinephrine 1:1000
and Isuprel to supply three operating rooms; failed to comply with level IT office surgery
equipment and supplies requirements in that the facility lacked an adequate emergency
power source able to produce adequate power to run required equipment for 2 minimum
of two hours.

Action:

Pursuant to a consent agreement with licensee, the
following was imposed: $10,000 fine; assessed costs
in the amount of $683.30; one hundred hours of
Community Service; completion of laws and rules
course sponsored by the Florida Medical Association
(FMA); letter of concern.




